which is pegged with US$, against RMB,

which is the functional currency of most

of the Group’s operating entities. As at

31 December 2020, recognized assets

or liabilities that are denominated in a

currency that is not the entities’ functional

currency include cash and cash equivalents

(Note 29) and senior notes (Note 35).

49. 財務風險管理（續）

(a) 市場風險

(i) 外匯風險

外幣風險指金融工具之公允

價值或未來現金流量將由匯

率變動而波動之風險。外匯

風險由外幣計值之貨幣資產

及負債產生。

本集團主要在中華人民共和

國，美國及香港經營，主要

收入與銷售貨物及存貨成本

用人民幣計值。幾乎所有收

入及成本按集團各實體之功

能貨幣計量。

本集團外幣風險主要與美元

和港元對本集團內相關公司

之功能貨幣，即人民幣之滙

率變動有關，與美元掛鉤。

截至2020年12月31日，已

確認以外幣計量之資產和負

債並未以各實體功能貨幣計

量之包括現金及現金等值項

目（附註29）和優先票據（附

註35）。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

270

2020年報
協合新能源集團有限公司

49.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND

POLICIES (Continued)

(a) 	 Market risk (Continued)

(i) 	 Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

The following table demonstrates the

sensitivity at the end of the reporting

period to a reasonably possible change in

RMB to US$/HK$ exchange rates ("RMB —

US$/HK$"), with all other variables held

constant, of the Group's profit after tax

due to changes in the carrying value of

monetary assets and liabilities.

2020 2019

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit after tax

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit after tax

稅後利潤增加╱

（減少）

稅後利潤增加╱

（減少）

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB — US$/HK$ 人民幣對美元╱港幣
Appreciation of RMB by

5%

人民幣升值5%

63,481 92,218

Depreciation of RMB by

5%

人民幣貶值5%

(63,481) (92,218)

(ii)	 Cashflow and fair value interest rate

risk

Cashflow interest rate risk is the risk that

future cash flows of a financial instrument

will fluctuate because of changes in market

interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk

is the risk that the value of a financial

instrument will fluctuate as it is issued at

fixed interest rates.

49. 財務風險管理（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）

(i) 外匯風險（續）

下表反映於報表期末，維持

所有其他變數恒定不變，由

於貨幣資產及負債之賬面價

值變動，導致本集團稅後利

潤對人民幣兌美元╱港元

匯率（「人民幣 — 美元╱港

元」）發生合理潛在變動之敏

感性。

(ii) 現金流量及公允價值利率風
險

現金流量利率風險為金融工

具未來現金流量將因市場利

率變動而波動之風險。公允

價值利率風險為金融工具價

值因發行時固定利率波動而

面臨風險。